

GAHC010253652025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6484/2025**

EASTERN TECHNOLOGY GROUP  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT AIDC, R.G. BARUAH ROAD,  
GUWAHATI-781024, REPRESENTED BY ITS SOLE PROPRIETOR, SRI  
DEEPAK CHOUDHURY, AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS, SON OF SHRI DHARANI  
CHOUDHURY, RESIDENT OF FLAT NO. 4E, DICHANG APARTMENT,  
BELTOLA TINIALI, GUWAHATI, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM PIN-781028

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI, DISTRICT - KAMRUP M, PIN - 781006, ASSAM.

2:THE ADARSHA VIDYALAYA SANGHARSHA  
ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
DISTRICT - KAMRUP (M)  
PIN - 781019  
ASSAM

3:MANAGING DIRECTOR

THE ADARSHA VIDYALAYA SANGHARSHA  
ASSAM KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-78101

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S BANIK, MS F BEGUM,MR. N BARMAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**30.01.2026**

Heard Shri S. Banik, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Shri K. Gogoi, learned State counsel.

With regard to the representation of the respondent nos. 2 & 3 who have been served, Shri Gogoi, the learned State Counsel who also represents the Higher Education Department is directed to obtain necessary instructions.

List on **09.02.2026**.

Interim order passed earlier to continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**